155ZOOSYSTEMA • 2010 • 32 (1) © Publications Scientifi ques du Muséum national d’Histoire naturelle, Paris. www.zoosystema.com
MOTS CLÉS
Insecta,
Hemiptera,
Heteroptera,
Tingidae,
Gargaphia,
matériel type,

contribution (Monte 1938). Because Drake never
considered these species synonyms, it is clear that
he was misled by the incorrect lectotype designation
for G. subpilosa of Drake & Poor (1938).
We also consider G. bergi (Fig. 1A) a valid spe-
cies, which can be easily distinguished from G. sub-
pilosa (Fig. 1B) by diff erences in the paranota
and hemelytra. Th e paranota of G. bergi are more
slender and have two rows of areolae at it widest
part (some specimens may have three rows). In
contrast, G. subpilosa has wider paranota with at
least three rows of areolae at widest part. When at
rest the hemelytral margins of G. bergi (Fig. 1A)
are subparallel with their maximum width on the
anterior third, the total length of the costal area has
two rows of areolae, sometimes a few extra ones,
and the discoidal area almost reaches one half of the
hemelytral length. Whereas G. subpilosa (Fig. 1B)
has divergent lateral hemelytral margins with the
maximum width posterior, the total length of the
costal area has three rows of areolae, and the dis-
coidal area is shorter, reaching approximately one
third of the hemelytral length.
Gargaphia subpilosa Berg, 1879
(Fig. 1B)
Gargaphia subpilosa Berg, 1879: 42. — Pennington 1921:
20. — Fenton 1934: 199 [misidentifi cation?]. — Monte
1937: 36; 1938: 387, 388; 1940a: 301-306 [lectotype
designation]. — Denier 1939: 555 [misidentifica-
tion?]. — Bosq 1937: 129 [misidentifi cation?]; 1940:
411 [misidentifi cation?]. — Drake & Ruhoff  1965:
234. — Di Iorio 2004: 281 [misidentifi cation?].
Gargaphia penningtoni Drake, 1928: 75; 1935: 20. —
Drake & Hambleton 1934: 450. — Bosq 1937: 129. —
Monte 1938: 388; 1939: 70; 1940b: 193; Drake &
Poor 1939: 98. — Drake & Ruhoff  1965: 231. — Bosq
1940: 411 [misidentifi cation?]. — Di Iorio 2004: 281.
New synonymy.
TYPE MATERIAL. — Without locality, lectotype, 5653,
(MACN); 1 paralectotype, 11949, Gargaphia subpilosa
Berg, 169 (MACN). — Buenos Aires, 1 paratype, Gar-
gaphia penningtoni Drake (MLP).
OTHER MATERIAL EXAMINED. — Argentina. Buenos
Aires, C. Bruch coll., 7 , 3 , Gargaphia pen-
ningtoni (MACN). — C. Bruch coll., 1 , Gargaphia
penningtoni (MACN). — Guerrero FC. S., 25.III.1919,
Blanchard E. E. coll. 1 , 1 , 1 nymph, 1 sex not det.
(MACN). — Lomas FC.S., 5.II.1919, Blanchard E. E.
coll., 3 , 1 sex not det. (MACN). — San Isidro, 20.XI.
(19)49, 1 sex not det. (MACN). — Quilmes, 1 , 1 sex
not det. (MACN). — delta río Chana, Blanchard E. E.
coll., 1 sex not det. (MACN). — Buenos Aires ciudad,
20.III.(19)59, A. Moreno leg., 2  (MLP).
Córdoba, 1.IX.?, C. Bruch coll., 1 , Gargaphia subpilosa
(MLP). — Agua de Oro, I.1940, J. A. De Carlo leg., 1 ,
3 sex not det., Gargaphia penningtoni, (MACN). — El
Sauce, 18.XI.1970, Williner coll., 1  (MACN). — Dep.
158 ZOOSYSTEMA • 2010 • 32 (1)
Montemayor S. I. & Dellapé P. M.
A B
FIG. 1. — A, Gargaphia bergi Monte, 1940, habitus; B, G. subpilosa Berg, 1879, habitus. Scale bars: 1 mm.
Calamuchita, El Sauce, Manuel J. Viana coll., 1 , 1 ,
1 sex not det. (MACN).
Chaco, Puerto Vilela, 15.XII.(19)36, Denier coll., 1
(MLP).
Formosa, Clorinda, 8.VIII.(19)40, P. Denier coll., 3 ,
1 sex not det. (MLP).